



FILED

08-07-12

04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 M), San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902 E), and Southern California Edison Company (U 338 E) for Authority to Increase Electric Rates and Charges to Recover Costs of Research and Development Agreement with Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory for 21st Century Energy Systems

Application 11-07-008
(Filed July 18, 2011)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

Thomas Long
Legal Director

Robert Finkelstein
General Counsel



August 7, 2012

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

115 Sansome Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94104

Phone: (415) 929-8876

Fax: (415) 929-1132

E-mail: bfinkelstein@turn.org

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	The Joint Utilities’ Brief Contains New Factual Assertions That Are Inappropriately Presented In Briefs, Contrary To Record Evidence and Prior Commission Decisions, And Otherwise Of Such A Dubious Nature That The Commission Should Recognize Them As A Concession Of The Absence Of Record Support For The Utilities’ Request.	3
A.	The Utilities Make Arguments Contradicted By Their Own Testimony, And Compound The Error By Attempting To Change The Testimony To Better Fit Their Arguments – Whether an Act Of Desperation Or An Attempt To Mislead, The Commission Must Firmly Reject Such Inappropriate Tactics.....	4
1.	The Joint Utilities’ Attempts To Re-Write The Record To Their Liking Were Numerous And Uniformly Inappropriate.	6
2.	The Joint Utilities Are Attempting To Re-Write In Their Favor Key Portions Of The Evidentiary Record On Central Disputed Issues In This Proceeding.	7
B.	The Joint Utilities’ Claim That The Spending Plans for CES-21, Which They Admit Are Devoid Of Detail, Meet The Recently-Adopted Standards For The EPIC Investment Plans Is Not Only Far-Fetched But Also Based On A Mischaracterization Of The Evidentiary Record.....	10
C.	The Forecast-Free, Reasonableness Review-Free, Recorded Cost Ratemaking Proposed By The Joint Utilities Is Worthy Of A Number Of Labels, But “Traditional Cost Of Service Ratemaking” Is Not One Of Them.....	15
III.	The Joint Utilities Ask The Wrong Question – If The Proposed Governance Process Would Require The Commission To Unlawfully Delegate Its Authority, No Amount Of Mitigation Measures Can Repair That Defect.	17
A.	The Joint Utilities’ Brief Highlights The Elements Of The CES-21 Proposal That Require Impermissible Delegation Of Commission Authority.....	18
B.	In Order To Favorably Compare The Recent EPIC Decision With Their Request Here, The Joint Utilities Had To Ignore The Central Features Of The EPIC Funding Structure.	21
C.	The Approval Of The Stewardship Council Does Not Provide Support For The Delegation Of Authority The Utilities Seek To Implement Here.	24
IV.	Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

Decisions

California Supreme Court

Cal. Sch. Employees Assn. v. Personnel Comm'n (1970) 3 Cal. 3d 139, 144 20, 21

California Public Utilities Commission

D.12-05-037 (EPIC Phase 2 Decision in R.11-10-003)..... *passim*
D.11-12-035 (EPIC Phase 1 Decision in R.11-10-003)..... 20, 23
D.10-09-018 (A.09-09-019 PG&E Compressed Air Energy Storage) 16
D.10-04-052 (A.09-02-019, PG&E Solar Photovoltaic Program)
 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 137, *36 15
D.09-04-036 (in C.05-11-011, UCAN v. SBC) 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 212, *144 14
D.07-12-052 (in R.06-02-013 Long Term Procurement Plan),
 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 606, *321 15
D.01-02-075 (A.99-03-049 SoCalGas CEMA), 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 143, *52..... 15
D.99-04-068 (in A.95-10-024, PG&E Holding Company) 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 242, *14..... 14
D.94-03-050 (in A.91-04-003 – PG&E ECAC), 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 221, *26..... 14
